the building to a condition that it can be safely occupied, the costs would be so high, the rents needed
to justify the costs far exceed what any rational market participant would pay.” The level of interior
finish and code compliance required to achieve these rents is far above what can be achieved by Mr.
Friedman’s proposed level of renovations. In addition to the exhaustive exterior work required, the
subject property requires extensive interior work to be deemed rentable at these levels.

8 Since the Weitzman Report was authored, insurance costs have increased dramatically

9 The Weitzman Report agreed that $50 per square foot was a reasonable rent; $55 per square foot is the updated
market rent for this Report

10 The Cumming renovation figures were between 7% and 14% greater than the figures contained in the A&P
analysis. It is reasonable to assume that the Cumming estimates would increase in line with LBG’s increased costs.

■k* APPRAISERS
AND PLANNERS INC

ADDENDA - Economic Analysis Report - 165 West 86th Street 67

Annualized Report Costs - Three Scenarios

Repair Cost Scenario

Scenario 1

$1.7m Costs

Scenario!

$9.1 m Costs

Scenario 3
$9.1 in Costs -
Adjusted OpEx

Partial Exterior Repair $1,700,000 $9,126,797 $9,126,797
Assessment Improvement $1,757,250 $1,757,250 $1,757,250
Total Depreciation Base $3,457,250 $10,884,047 $10,884,047

2% - Annualized Repair Cost $69,145 $217,681 $217,681

Operating Expense Estimates
$9.1 m Costs -

Expense Breakdown $1.7m Costs $9.1 m Costs Adjusted OpEx
Annual Insurance Expenses PSF @ $1.50 $27,530 $27,530|_ $61,000|
Professional Fees p/annum@ $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $5,000
Utilities Tenant Tenant $0
Payroll None $0 $0 $0
Repairs and Maintenance $0 $o[ $72,0001
Structural Repairs PSF @ $0.50 $9,177 $9,177 $9,177
Management and Leasing % EGI @ 6.00% $33,568 $43,058 $49,621

Operating Expenses $77,774 $87,264 $196,798

Summary of Required Rent - Three Scenarios

Reasonable Return Scenario

Scenario 1

$1.7m Costs

Scenario 2

$9.1 m Costs

Scenario 3
$9.1 m Costs -
Adjusted OpEx

1 Building Rentable Sq. Ft. 18,3531 18,3531 18.353
1 Rent Per Square Foot Required $32.09 $41.16 $47.43
Potential Gross Income $588,909 $755,409 $870,551

Less Vacancy @ 5.00% ($29,445) ($37,770) ($43,528)
Effective Gross Income $559,464 $717,639 $827,024

Expenses (w/o Real Estate Taxes) ($77,774) ($87,264) ($196,798)
Depreciated Repair Costs ($69,145) ($217,681) ($217,681)

Net Operating Income (w/o Real Estate Taxes) $412,545 $412,694 $412,545

Assessed Value $3,804,750 $3,804,750 $3,804,750
Return Requirement 10.84290% 10.84290% 10.84290%
Minimum NOI w/o Real Estate Taxes $412,545 $412,545 $412,545

Al
AND PLANNERS INC

ATTACHMENT 3

PRESBYTERY OF NEW YORK CITY
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 440
New York, NY 10115-0240

December 1, 2025

Hon. Angie Master
Acting Chair
NYC Landmarks Preservation Commission
253 Broadway, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10007

Hon. Randy Mastro
First Deputy Mayor
Office of the Mayor of the City of New York
City Hall
New York, NY 10007

Hon. Zohran Mamdani
Mayor-Elect, City of New York
24-08 32nd Street, Suite 1002A
Astoria, NY 11102

< lJ S

Re: Vital Need for Approval of the Hardship Application of West Park Presbyterian Church

Dear Chair Master, First Deputy Mayor Mastro and Mayor-Elect Mamdani:

As members of the Presbytery of New York City, which oversees 88 Presbyterian congregations and ten
worshipping communities serving nearly 14,000 members in all five boroughs, we respectfully urge your